

INCH-POUND

MIL-C-1911J
AMENDMENT 1
8 March 1990

MILITARY SPECIFICATION

CAP, CAMOUFLAGE PATTERN

This amendment forms a part of Military Specification MIL-C-1911J, dated 9 February 1988, and is approved for use by all Departments and Agencies of the Department of Defense.

PAGE 2

2.1.1, line 3: Delete "Wrapping" and substitute "Untreated".

2.1.1, line 14: Delete "Wood and Nylon, Shrink Resistant" and substitute "Wool and Nylon, 16 Ounce, Shrink Resistant".

2.2, line 8, add the following:

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF TEXTILE CHEMISTS AND COLORISTS (AATCC)

Test Method 135 Dimensional Changes in Automatic Home Laundering of Woven
and Knit Fabrics

(Application for copies should be addressed to the American Association of Textile Chemists and Colorists, P.O. Box 12215, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709-2215).

PAGE 3

3.2.1.1, line 8: Delete "If printed seconds are used, they must be marked on the face side with stripes 3 inches apart the length of the roll. The color of the stripes shall approximate any of the four camouflage print colors. Colorfastness to crocking shall be no lower than 6.5 (Munsell scale)".

PAGE 4

3.2.3, line 13, opposite "Tearing strength (grams, min.)": Delete "1770" and "2040" and substitute "1600" and "1840" respectively.

MIL-C-1911J
AMENDMENT 1

PAGE 7

3.5.1.1, line 4, after "1/2 inch": Add "except on labels where a minimum three stitch overlap is required."

PAGES 11 to 15

Table II, operations 4e, in columns for "Needle" and "Bobbin/Looper": Add "or 50".

Table II, operation 6, line 4: Delete "evenly matched" and substitute "matched plus or minus 1/16 inch".

Table II, operations 5a, 6c, 6e, 7a, 7b, and 7c in columns for "Stitch type" "Stitches per inch", "Needle" and "Bobbin/Looper" add: "and 301", "10-14", "50 or 30" and "50 or 30".

Table II, operations 6d, 9c, 9d, and 11a in columns for "Needle" and "Bobbin/Looper" add: "or 30" to each column.

Table II, operation 9.c, under "Stitches per inch": Delete "50" and substitute "10 - 14". Under "Thread - Bobbin/Looper": Add "50".

Table II, operation 10b, in column for "Bobbin/Looper" add: "or 30".

Table II, operation 10c, in columns for "Needle" and "Bobbin/Looper": Add "or 50".

PAGE 19

Add the following new paragraph:

"4.2.1.2 Certification. When printed or dyed seconds are used, the contractor shall furnish a certificate of compliance indicating that they meet the requirements in 3.2.1.1."

PAGE 24

5.2.1, lines 13-15: Delete seventh sentence in its entirety.

PAGES 24 AND 25

5.2.2, lines 12-14: Delete last sentence in its entirety.

MIL-C-1911J
AMENDMENT 1

PAGE 25

5.3, lines 6-7: Delete "K and L or film bonding means O or P." and substitute "C and D or film bonding means F or G.".

5.4.1: Delete in its entirety.

Custodians:

Army - GL
Navy - MC
Air Force - 99

Preparing activity:

Army - GL
(Project 8415-0736)

Review activities:

Army - MD
Air Force - 82
DLA - CT

User activity:

Air Force - 45